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Kevin H. Sun, Counsel (SBN 276539)

Department of Real Estate F I L E D
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 )

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 SEP 1 0 2024

Telephone: (213) 576-6982 D
Fax: (213) 576-6917 B
Email: Kevin.Sun@dre.ca.gov y

Attorney for Complainant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* ok ok
In the Matter of the Accusation of )  No. H-05828 SD
JAMES RICHARD LACKEY, § ACCUSATION
Respondent(s). §

The Complainant, Ruth Corral, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State of
California, for cause of Accusation against JAMES RICHARD LACKEY (“Respondent”)
alleges as follows:

1.

The Complainant, Ruth Corral, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State of

California, makes this Accusation in her official capacity.
2.

All references to the “Code” are to the California Business and Professions Code
and all references to “Regulations” are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.
i
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LICENSE HISTORY
3.
(JAMES RICHARD LACKEY)

(a) Respondent JAMES RICHARD LACKEY is presently licensed and/or has
license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and
Professions Code, as a real estate broker (“REB”), Department of Real Estate (“Department”)
license ID 01457183.

(b) The Department originally issued Respondent‘s REB license on or about
August 31, 2009.

(c) Respondent’s REB license is scheduled to expire on November 15, 2025,
unless renewed.

(d) Respondent is presently licensed and/or has license rights to Mortgage Loan
Originator (MLO) license endorsement with the Department with the assigned National
Mortgage Licensing System and Registry (“NMLS”) No. 277266.

(e) From approximately May 28, 2019 to May 29, 2024, Respondent’s MLO
license endorsement was approved but in inactive status. Respondent’s MLO license
endorsement became active as of May 30, 2024.

(f) According to the Department’s records, Respondent has maintained an
authorized fictitious business name, “Mariard” with the Department.

LICENSED ACTIVITIES
=

At all times mentioned herein, Respondents engaged in the performance of
activities requiring a real estate license and/or MLO endorsement pursuant to Code Section
10130 and 10166.02.
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FACTS DISCOVERED BY THE DEPARTMENT
(Summerhill Drive Loan)
5.

On or about June 13, 2022, Respondent filled out a Lender/Purchaser Disclosure
Statement (Loan Origination) Form RE 851A (Rev. 10/13) (“LPDS”) as the loan broker
Mariard for multi-lenders/investors The Barton Family Trust and The Jeffrey B. Barton Trust
Dated March 31, 2017. The borrowers were Zachary Q. Roszczewski and Jordan J.
Roszczewski. The loan was in the amount of $1,775,000 and was a private money loan for
consumer purposes. The loan was secured by two (2) properties located at 2771 Palmetto Drive
in Carlsbad, California and 2114 Summerhill Drive in Carlsbad, California.

6.
On or about June 28, 2022, the loan closed and funds were disbursed.
(Country Grove Lane Loan)
7.

On or about December 18, 2023, Respondent filled out the LPDS as the loan
broker Mariard for lender/investor Jack W. Morehouse Living Trust. The borrowers were
Acacia Villas Assisted Living, LLC and Amanda Stone. The loan was in the amount of
$500,000 and was a private money loan for business purposes. The loan was secured by the
property located at 1965 Country Grove Lane in Encinitas, California.

8.
On or about December 21, 2023 the loan closed and funds were disbursed.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW
Code Section 10166.02

9.
Code Section 10166.02 provides, in pertinent part, that “(b) No individual may
engage in business as a mortgage loan originator under this article without first doing both of

the following: (1) Obtaining and maintaining a real estate license pursuant to Article 2
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(commencing with Section 10150). (2) Obtaining and maintaining a real estate license
endorsement pursuant to this article identifying that individual as a licensed mortgage loan
originator.”

Code Section 10166.05

10.
Code Section 10166.05 provides, in pertinent part, that “Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, the commissioner shall not issue a license endorsement to act as a
mortgage loan originator to an applicant unless the commissioner makes all of the following

findings:

(c) The applicant has demonstrated such financial responsibility, character, and
general fitness as to command the confidence of the community and warrant a determination
that the mortgage loan originator will operate honestly, fairly, and efficiently within the
purposes of the article.”

Code Section 10166.051
11.

Code Section 10166.051 provides, in pertinent part, that “In addition to any
penalties authorized by regulations adopted pursuant to Section 10166.15, the commissioner
may do one or more of the following, after appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing:
(a) Deny, suspend, revoke, restrict, or decline to renew a mortgage loan originator license
endorsement for a violation of this article, or any rules or regulations adopted hereunder.”

Code Section 10232.3

12.
Code Section 10232.3 provides, in pertinent part, that “(a) Any transaction that
involves the sale of or offer to sell a note secured directly by an interest in one or more parcels
of real property or the sale of an undivided interest in a note secured directly by one or more

parcels of real property shall adhere to all of the following:
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(2) The percentage amounts specified in paragraph (1) may be exceeded when
and to the extent that the broker determines that the encumbrance of the property in excess of
these percentages is reasonable and prudent considering all relevant factors pertaining to the
real property. However, in no event shall the aggregate principal amount of the note or interest
sold, together with the unpaid principal amount of any encumbrances upon the property senior
thereto, exceed 80 percent of the current fair market value of improved real property or 50
percent of the current fair market value of unimproved real property, except in the case of a
single-family zoned lot or parcel as defined in paragraph (1), which shall not exceed 65 percent
of the current fair market value of that lot or parcel, plus the amount insured as specified in
paragraph (1). A written statement shall be prepared by the broker that sets forth the material
considerations and facts that the broker relies upon for his or her determination, which shall be
retained as a part of the broker’s record of the transaction. Either a copy of the statement or the
information contained therein shall be included in the disclosures required pursuant to Section
10232.5.

(3) A copy of the appraisal or the broker’s evaluation, for each parcel of real
property securing the note or interest, shall be delivered to the purchaser. The broker shall
advise the purchaser of his or her right to receive a copy. For purposes of this paragraph,
“appraisal” means a written estimate of value based upon the assembling, analyzing, and
reconciling of facts and value indicators for the real property in question. A broker shall not
purport to make an appraisal unless he or she is qualified on the basis of special training,

preparation, or experience.

(b) The note or interest shall not be sold, unless the purchaser meets one or both
of the qualifications of income or net worth set forth below and signs a statement, which shall

be retained by the broker for four years, conforming to the following:

“Transaction Identifier:
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Name of Purchaser: Date:

Check either one of the following, if true:

( )My investment in the transaction does not exceed 10% of my net worth,
exclusive of home, furnishings, and automobiles.

( )My investment in the transaction does not exceed 10% of my adjusted
gross income for federal income tax purposes for my last tax year or,

in the alternative, as estimated for the current year.

Signature”

Code Section 10232.4
13.

Code Section 10232.4 provides, in pertinent part, that “(a) In making a
solicitation to a particular person and in negotiating with that person to make a loan secured by
real property or to purchase a real property sales contract or a note secured by a deed of trust, a
real estate broker shall deliver to the person solicited the applicable completed statement
described in Section 10232.5 as early as practicable before that person becomes obligated to
make the loan or purchase and, except as provided in subdivision (c), before the receipt by or
on behalf of the broker of any funds from that person. The statement shall be signed by the
prospective lender or purchaser and by the real estate broker, or by a real estate salesperson
licensed to the broker, on the broker’s behalf. When so executed, an exact copy shall be given
to the prospective lender or purchaser, and the broker shall retain a true copy of the executed
statement for a period of three years. . .”
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Code Section 10232.5

14.

Code Section 10232.5 provides, in pertinent part, that “(a) If the real estate
broker is performing acts described in subdivision (d) of Section 10131 in negotiating a loan to
be secured by a lien on real property or on a business opportunity, the statement required to be
given to the prospective lender shall include, but shall not necessarily be limited to, the

following information:

(4) Identity, occupation, employment, income, and credit data about the
prospective borrower or borrowers as represented to the broker by the prospective borrower or
borrowers. . .”

Code Section 10236.7
15.

Code Section 10236.7 provides, in pertinent part, that “(a) A real estate broker,
when engaging in acts for which a license is required, who arranges a transaction pursuant to
Article 6 (commencing with Section 10237) or one or more provisions of the Corporate
Securities Law of 1968 (Division 1 (commencing with Section 25000) of Title 4 of the
Corporations Code), shall clearly indicate in the real estate broker’s transaction file the
provision or provisions of this code or the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 pertaining to
qualification or exemption from qualification under which the transaction is being conducted.
The real estate broker shall retain this information for the period specified in subdivision (a) of
Section 10148.”

Code Section 10238
16.

Code Section 10238 provides, in pertinent part, that “(f)(1) The notes or interests

shall not be sold to more than 10 persons, each of whom meets one or both of the qualifications

of income or net worth set forth below and signs a statement, which shall be retained by the
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broker for four years, conforming to the following:

Transaction Identifier:

Name of Purchaser: Date:

Check either one of the following, if true:

My investment in the transaction does not exceed 10% of
my net worth, exclusive of home, furnishings, and

() automobiles.

My investment in the transaction does not exceed 10% of
my adjusted gross income for federal income tax
purposes for my last tax year or, in the alternative, as

() estimated for the current year.

Signature

(2) The number of offerees shall not be considered for the purposes of this section.

(3) Spouses and their dependents, and an individual and his or her dependents, shall be counted
as one person.

(4) A retirement plan, trust, business trust, corporation, or other entity that is wholly owned by
an individual and the individual’s spouse or the individual’s dependents, or any combination
thereof, shall not be counted separately from the individual, but the investments of these
entities shall be aggregated with those of the individual for the purposes of the statement
required by paragraph (1). If the investments of any entities are required to be aggregated under
this subdivision, the adjusted gross income or net worth of these entities may also be
aggregated with the net worth, income, or both, of the individual.

(5) The “institutional investors” enumerated in subdivision (i) of Section 25102 or subdivision
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(c) of Section 25104 of the Corporations Code, or in a rule adopted pursuant thereto, shall not
be counted.

(6) A partnership, limited liability company, corporation, or other organization that was not
specifically formed for the purpose of purchasing the security offered in reliance upon this
exemption from securities qualification is counted as one person.”

Further Grounds for Disciplinary Action — Code Section 10177

17.
Pursuant to Code Section 10177, “The commissioner may suspend or revoke the
license of a real estate licensee, delay the renewal of a license of a real estate licensee, or deny

the issuance of a license to an applicant, who has done any of the following:

(g) Demonstrated negligence or incompetence in performing an act for which he
or she is required to hold a license.”

Health and Safety Code Section 35830

18.

Health and Safety Code Section 35830 provides, in pertinent part, that “financial
institutions shall notify all applicants at the time of written application for financial assistance
of the prohibitions enumerated in Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 35810) and of the right
of review provided by Section 35820. Such notice shall include the address of the secretary, or
the secretary’s designee, and where complaints may be filed and questions may be asked. Such
notice shall be in at least 10-point type and shall also be posted in a conspicuous place for
public inspection.”

VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW — CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE
19.

In the course of the activities described above in Paragraph 4, and based on the

facts discovered by the Department in Paragraphs 5 through 8, above, Respondent acted in

violation of the Code and Regulations, as described below.
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20.

From May 28, 2019 through May 29, 2024, Respondent’s MLO endorsement
was approved-inactive. However, Respondent originated loans during this period of time in
violation of Code Section 10166.02.

(Summerhill Drive Loan)
20.

During the period from June 13, 2022 through June 28, 2022, Respondent failed
to complete the gross income section for the borrowers of the Summerhill Property Loan LPDS
in violation of Code Section 10232.4.

21.

During the period from June 13, 2022 through June 28, 2022, Respondent failed
to provide the lender with a Qualification Statement for the Summerhill Property Loan in
violation of Code Section 10232.3(b).

22.

During the period from June 13, 2022 through June 28, 2022, Respondent failed
to provide the lender with an assessment of value for the Summerhill Property Loan in
violation of Code Section 10232.3(a)(2) and (3).

(Country Grove Lane Loan)
23.

During the period from December 18, 2023 through December 21, 2023,
Respondent failed to obtain a Qualification Statement for the Country Grove Lane Property in
violation of Code Section 10238(f)(1).

24.

During the period from December 18, 2023 through December 21, 2023,
Respondent failed to provide the Department of Real Estate’s contact information in the Fair
Lending Notice for the Country Grove Lane Property in violation of Health and Safety Code
Section 35830.

ACCUSATION
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25.

During the period from December 18, 2023 through December 21, 2023,
Respondent failed to disclose his exemptions to the securities laws to the lenders/investors for
the Country Grove Lane Property in violation of Code Section 10236.7.

Additional Violations of the Real Estate Law
26.

The overall conduct of Respondent violates the Real Estate Law and constitutes
cause for the suspension or revocation of his real estate license and license rights under the
provisions of Code Section 10177(g) for negligence, Code Section 10177(d) for willful
disregard of the Real Estate Law, and Code Sections 10166.05(c) and 10166.051(a) for failure
to demonstrate financial responsibility and general fitness.

COSTS
217.

Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in
resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Commissioner may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this
part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the
case.

1
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the
allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing
disciplinary action against all licenses and/or license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code) of Respondent JAMES RICHARD
LACKEY, for the cost of investigation and enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other

and further relief as may be proper under applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Sacramento, California this 5th  day of September , 2024.
Ruth Corral

Supervising Special Investigator

cc: JAMES RICHARD LACKEY
Ruth Corral
Sacto.

ACCUSATION
-12-




	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Accusation of JAMES RICHARD LACKEY, Respondent(s). No. H-05828 SD Kevin H. Sun, Counsel (SBN 276539) Department of Real Estate 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, California 90013-1 105 Telephone: (213) 576-6982 Fax: (213) 576-6917 Email: Kevin.Sun@dre.ca.govAttorney for Complainant
	ACCUSATION
	LICENSE HISTORY
	(JAMES RICHARD LACKEY)

	LICENSED ACTIVITIES
	FACTS DISCOVERED BY THE DEPARTMENT (Summerhill Drive Loan)
	APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW Code Section 10166.02
	Code Section 10166.05
	Code Section 10166.051
	Code Section 10232.3
	Code Section 10232.4
	Code Section 10232.5
	Code Section 10236.7
	Code Section 10238
	Further Grounds for Disciplinary Action - Code Section 10177
	Health and Safety Code Section 35830
	VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW - CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE
	(Summerhill Drive Loan)
	(Country Grove Lane Loan)
	Additional Violations of the Real Estate Law
	COSTS
	PRAYER




[image: CommonLook Logo]CommonlLook








CommonLook PDF Compliance Report



Generated by CommonLook®PDF



Name of Verified File:



H05828SD_240910_P.pdf



Date Verified:



Thursday, September 19, 2024



Results Summary:



Number of Pages: 12



Total number of tests requested: 69



Total of Failed statuses: 0



Total of Warning statuses: 12



Total of Passed statuses: 15



Total of User Verify statuses: 0



Total of Not Applicable statuses: 53



Structural Results



ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Passed		All Link destinations are valid		

		4						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		5						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		6						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		






Accessibility Results





Section 508





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  




  

  

WCAG 2.0 AA (Revised Section 508 - 2017)



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "filed 09/10/2024 by department of real estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		4				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		6						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		8				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of James Richard Lackey H-05828 SD is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		9				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		10						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		
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		50				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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